markets. The Group prepares annual budgets and periodic forecasts including sensitivity analyses in respect of various
levels of crude oil prices in the future.

Consolidated financial statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

52
Nostrum Oil & Gas PLC
Annual report 2015

Interest rate risk

The Group is not exposed to interest rate risk in 2015 and 2014 as the Group had no financial instruments with floating
rates as at years ended 31 December 2015 and 2014.

Foreign currency risk

As a significant portion of the Group’s operation is the tenge denominated, the Group’s statement of financial position can
be affected by movements in the US dollar / tenge exchange rates. The Group mitigates the effect of its structural
currency exposure by borrowing in US dollars and denominating sales in US dollars.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax. The impact on equity is the same as the impact on profit
before tax.

Change in tenge to
US dollar exchange

rate
Effect on profit

before tax

2015

US dollar thousand + 60.00% 18,250

US dollar thousand - 20.00% (6,083)

2014

US dollar thousand + 17.37% (1,168)

US dollar thousand - 17.37% 1,168

The Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities were as follows:

As at 31 December 2015 Tenge
Russian

rouble Euro Other Total

Cash and cash equivalents 2,047 70 6,472 626 9,215

Trade receivables 1,455 – – – 1,455

Trade payables (22,364) (1,928) (2,876) (264) (27,432)

Other current liabilities (11,554) (159) (855) (1,783) (14,351)

 (30,416) (2,017) 2,741 (1,421) (31,113)

As at 31 December 2014 Tenge
Russian

rouble Euro Other Total

Cash and cash equivalents 8,713 – 10,307 106 19,126

Trade receivables 12,331 – – – 12,331

Trade payables (27,030) (965) (3,479) (256) (31,730)

Other current liabilities (19,331) (115) (7,010) (7) (26,463)

 (25,317) (1,080) (182) (157) (26,736)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with its
financial liabilities. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at close to its fair value.

The Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds using a liquidity planning tool. The tool allows selecting severe stress
test scenarios. To ensure an adequate level of liquidity a minimum cash balance has been defined as a cushion of liquid
assets. The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of